

No. 81512-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**WASHINGTON LEAGUE FOR INCREASED
TRANSPARENCY & ETHICS, et al.,**

Appellants,

vs.

FOX CORPORATION, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Tyler L. Farmer, WSBA #39912
Kristin E. Ballinger, WSBA #28253
HARRIGAN LEYH FARMER &
THOMSEN LLP
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1700

Michael A. Carvin (pro hac vice)
Anthony J. Dick (pro hac vice)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939

Christopher Lovrien (pro hac vice)
JONES DAY
555 South Flower Street
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 489-3939

Emily Faye Knox (pro hac vice)
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 626-3939

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The First Amendment Bars WASHLITE’s Claims	7
1. Fox’s Commentary Is Protected under the First Amendment	8
2. WASHLITE Cannot Circumvent the First Amendment ..	13
a. The First Amendment Applies to Cable Programmers	14
b. WASHLITE Cannot Censor Fox’s Commentary by Labeling It “False”	18
i. WASHLITE Forfeited This Argument	18
ii. The First Amendment Does Not Allow the Use of Legal Penalties to Enforce the “Truth” in Public Debate	19
c. WASHLITE’s Portrayal of Fox’s Speech Is False and Misleading.....	26
3. The First Amendment Bars WASHLITE’s Request for a “Prior Restraint” Injunction.....	32
B. Fox’s Commentary on Covid-19 Does Not Violate the Consumer Protection Act.....	34

1. The CPA Does Not Regulate Speech About Matters of Public Concern by the Media	36
2. WASHLITE Fails to Allege Business or Property Injury	38
3. Fox’s Commentary Did Not Cause Injury to Anyone’s Business or Property	40
a. WASHLITE Fails to Allege That Fox Induced Its Members to Act or to Refrain from Acting.....	40
b. WASHLITE Fails to Explain How Fox’s Commentary Proximately Caused Any Injury	41
C. The Award of Costs Was Proper	46
D. This Court Should Award Costs and Attorney’s Fees to Fox..	48
V. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564, 122 S. Ct. 1700, 152 L. Ed. 2d 771 (2002).....	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987).....	47
<i>Boton v. Cape San Lucas Fishing LP</i> , No. 16-2-19959-3 SEA, 2018 WL 6252245 (King Cnty. Super. Ct. Oct. 10, 2018)	47
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 131 S. Ct. 2729, 180 L. Ed. 2d 708 (2011).....	15
<i>Carlile v. Harbour Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 193, 194 P.3d 280 (2008).....	25
<i>Childs v. Allen</i> , 125 Wn. App. 50, 105 P.3d 411 (2004).....	48
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684, 75 L. Ed. 2d 708 (1983).....	8
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86, 11 S. Ct. 13, 34 L. Ed. 620 (1890).....	23
<i>Delashaw v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , No. C18-537JLR, 2018 WL 4027078 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 23, 2018)	36, 38
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727, 116 S. Ct. 2374, 135 L. Ed. 2d 888 (1996).....	16, 49

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239, 132 S. Ct. 2307, 183 L. Ed. 2d 234 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726, 98 S. Ct. 3026, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1073 (1978).....	17
<i>Fidelity Mortg. Corp. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 462, 128 P.3d 621 (2005).....	36, 38, 40, 41
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 98 S. Ct. 1407, 55 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1978).....	31
<i>Folweiler Chiropractic, P.S. v. FAIR Health, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2-13107-9 SEA, 2016 WL 5475812 (King Cnty. Super. Ct. July 20, 2016)	43, 44
<i>Fusato v. Wash. Interscholastic Activities Ass’n</i> , 93 Wn. App. 762, 970 P.2d 774 (1999).....	45
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64, 85 S. Ct. 209, 13 L. Ed. 2d 125 (1964).....	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1974).....	9
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	35, 38, 41
<i>Harrington v. Pailthorp</i> , 67 Wn. App. 901, 841 P.2d 1258 (1992).....	48
<i>Henderson v. Forest Creek All. Invs. LLC</i> , No. 16-2-29084-1, 2018 WL 5904580 (King Cnty. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2018)	47
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Luckwitz & Waikhom</i> , 175 Wn. App. 1065, 2013 WL 3965395 (2013).....	44

<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	43
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015).....	45
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358, 49 L. Ed. 643 (1905).....	23
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018).....	34
<i>Kearney v. Kearney</i> , 95 Wn. App. 405, 974 P.2d 872 (1999).....	48
<i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	43
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384, 113 S. Ct. 2141, 124 L. Ed. 2d 352 (1993).....	12
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551, 92 S. Ct. 2219, 33 L. Ed. 2d 131 (1972).....	16
<i>Luke v. McAfee</i> , No. 17-2-03477-1 KNT, 2018 WL 6815661 (King Cnty. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 2018).....	46
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089 (2007).....	19
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 732 P.2d 510 (1987).....	48
<i>Marks v. Seattle</i> , No. C03-1701, 2003 WL 23024522 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2003).....	27
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964).....	8

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713, 91 S. Ct. 2140, 29 L. Ed. 2d 822 (1971).....	33
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987).....	47
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563, 95 S. Ct. 2486, 45 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1975).....	23
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447, 98 S. Ct. 1912, 56 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1978).....	25, 26
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415, 91 S. Ct. 1575, 29 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1971).....	32
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	42
<i>Parrilla v. King County</i> , 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	39
<i>Patrick v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 398, 385 P.3d 165 (2016).....	40, 41
<i>People ex rel Hill v Lansing Bd of Educ.</i> , 224 Mich. 388, 195 N.W. 95 (Mich. 1923)	23
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667, 101 L. Ed. 2d 669 (1988).....	25, 26, 37
<i>Robinson v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 104, 22 P.3d 818 (2001).....	40, 41
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	27, 39
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011).....	41

<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	37, 38
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443, 113 S. Ct. 1207, 179 L. Ed. 2d 172 (2011).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653, 180 L. Ed. 2d 544 (2011).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516, 65 S. Ct. 315, 89 L. Ed. 430 (1945).....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S. Ct. 2445, 129 L. Ed. 2d 497 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyner v. State</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000).....	43
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709, 132 S. Ct. 2537, 183 L. Ed. 2d 574 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878, 146 L. Ed. 2d 865 (2000).....	15, 17
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed 1628 (1943).....	11, 34
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	48, 49

Statutes and Rules

ER 201	27, 45
King County Code 4A.630.190	47
King County Local Civil Rule 7	46, 47
RAP 2.5.....	19
RAP 14.2.....	48

RAP 18.9.....	48
RCW 4.84.010	5, 46, 47
RCW 4.84.030	5
RCW 4.84.060	5
RCW 19.86.010	36
RCW 19.86.020	2, 3, 36
WPI 15.01	43

Other Authorities

Mike Baker & Karen Weise, <i>Coronavirus Deaths Tied To Nursing Center Came Earlier Than Anyone Knew</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 3, 2020).....	28
Margaret A. Blanchard, <i>Revolutionary Sparks: Freedom of Expression in Modern America</i> (1992).....	33
FCC Order Re: Free Press Emergency Petition for Inquiry Into Broadcast of False Information on COVID-19, DA-20-385 (Apr. 6, 2020)	33
Anthony Fowler, <i>Curing Coronavirus Isn't a Job for Social Scientists</i> (May 2, 2020, 5:00 AM PDT)	46
Fox News Network, “Fox News Network, LLC Terms of Use Agreement” (May 19, 2020).....	37
K. Jemieson & D. Albarracín, <i>The Relation Between Media Consumption and Misinformation at the Outset of the SARS-CoV-2 Pandemic in the US</i> , 1 HARV. KENNEDY SCH. MISINFORMATION REV. (Apr. 2020).....	45
Press Release, Governor’s Office, “Inslee Issues COVID-19 Emergency Proclamation” (Feb. 29, 2020).....	28

Ken Stone, *Fox News Lawyers Seek Only \$335 After Beating Back WASHLITE Suit*, Times of San Diego (June 5, 2020).....50

Erik Wemple, *Would the Media Skew Coronavirus Coverage to Damage Trump? Sure, Say CPAC Attendees*, WASH. POST (Feb. 29, 2020, 11:15 AM PST).....27
